

No. __

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DALE W. STEAGER, AS STATE TAX COMMISSIONER OF
WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
tjohnson@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
ELBERT LIN
Solicitor General
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE A. SCHULTZ
Senior Deputy Attorney
General
KATLYN M. MILLER
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
I. LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY PRIOR TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS	7
III. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW EXACERBATES AN EXISTING SPLIT ON A QUESTION THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY RESERVED, NAMELY, WHETHER THE U.S. CONSTITUTION REQUIRES STATES IMPOSING A USE TAX TO PROVIDE A CREDIT FOR OUT-OF-STATE SALES TAXES.....	14
II. BY CONCLUDING THAT A STATE MUST PROVIDE CREDITS AGAINST COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL TAXES THAT THE STATE DOES NOT ITSELF IMPOSE, THE DECISION BELOW	

CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT 22

A. The Decision Below Improperly Examined The Allegedly Offending Provision In Isolation, Rather Than The Tax Scheme As A Whole..... 25

B. The Decision Below Improperly Applied An Economic Reality Test Rather Than A Structural Test..... 26

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE ANY POINTS OF LAW THAT MAY HAVE BEEN LEFT OPEN BY THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *WYNNE*..... 29

IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE..... 33

CONCLUSION 36

APPENDIX

Mark W. Matkovich, West Virginia State Tax Commissioner v. CSX Transportation, Inc., 793 S.E.2d 888 (W.Va. 2016).....1a

CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Matkovich, Mark W., as State Tax Commissioner of West Virginia, Kanawha Cnty. Cir. Ct. (Aug. 24, 2015).....28a

CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Griffith, Craig A., as State Tax Commissioner of West Virginia and Matkovich, Mark W., as Acting State Tax Commissioner of West Virginia, W. Va. Office of Tax App. (Jan. 25, 2015)50a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Mark W. Matkovich, West Virginia State Tax Commissioner v. CSX Transportation, Inc., 793 S.E.2d 888 (W.Va. 2016)</i>	1
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 545 U.S. 429 (2005)</i>	25
<i>Arizona Department of Revenue v. Arizona Public Service Co., 934 P.2d 796 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997)</i>	20, 21, 32
<i>Armco v. Hardesty, 467 U.S. 638 (1984)</i>	25, 28, 35
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty., Tex., 390 U.S. 474 (1968)</i>	33
<i>Barringer v. Griffes, 1 F.3d 1331 (2d Cir. 1993)</i>	20
<i>Cnty. Commc'ns Co. v. City of Boulder, 455 U.S. 40 (1982)</i>	33
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady, 430 U.S. 270 (1977)</i>	3, 10
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)</i>	passim
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd., 463 U.S. 159 (1983)</i>	23, 24
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, Wisc., 340 U.S. 349 (1951)</i>	35

<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So.2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	34
<i>DH Holmes Co. Ltd. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wyoming State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 783 P.2d 685 (Wyo. 1989)	19
<i>Fin., & Admin. Cabinet, Comm. of Ky.</i> , K-21900, 2012 WL 1071408 (Ky. Bd. Tax App. Mar. 22, 2012)	18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59 (Colo. 1999)	21, 22, 32
<i>Genex/London, Inc. v. Ky. Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 622 S.W.2d 499 (Ky. 1981)	18, 19
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	passim
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937).....	passim
<i>Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	32
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Folsom v. Mayor of New Orleans</i> , 109 U.S. 285 (1883).....	33
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	33
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	32

<i>Southern Pac. Co. v Gallagher</i> , 306 U.S. 167 (1939).....	15
<i>Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-1409(A)(2)	20
Article VI, § 52 of the Constitution of West Virginia.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2
W. Va. Code § 11-14C-5(a)	5
W. Va. Code § 11-15-9f.....	5
W. Va. Code § 8-13C-4(c)(1)(B)	3
W. Va. Code §§ 11-14C-5, 11-15A-13a	5
W. Va. Code §§ 11-15A-10a, 11-15A-13a	5, 6
W. Va. Code §§ 7-22-12 and 8-38-12	5
W. Va. Code §§ 7-22-12(b)	5
W. Va. Code §§ 8-13C-4 and 5.....	3
W. Va. Code §§ 11-15-18b, 11-15A-13a.....	5

Other Authorities

- 1 Hellerstein & Hellerstein, *State Taxation*, ¶
 18.09[2][a.] & n.663, 2015 WL 1646564
 (3d ed. 2000-15).....21
- Br. of United States as *Amicus Curiae*,
Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. v. Wynne,
 135 S. Ct. 1787, No. 13-485, 2014 WL
 1348934 (U.S. Apr. 4, 2014).....16
- Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v.*
Wynne,
 134 S. Ct. 982 (Jan. 13, 2014).....14
- John E. Nowak and Ronald D. Rotunda, *Sales &*
Use Tax Credits, Discrimination Against
Interstate Commerce, and the Useless
Multiple Tax Concept,
 20 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 273 (1987)20
